
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

SCS Carbon Transport LLC 
Midwest Carbon Express CO2 Pipeline Project 
Siting Application 

Case No. PU-22-391 

OAH File No. 20230002 

ORDER DESIGNATING ADDITIONAL ASSOCIATE COUNSEL 

[l] On March 7, 2023 , Attorney Brian E. Jorde was granted admission Pro Hae Vice to 

represent landowner intervenors in the above referenced matter. Steven Leibel and David Knoll 

were named as associate attorneys. 

[2] On May 22, 2024, a motion was filed seeking permission for Attorney Michael Joyner to 

appear as associate counsel with Attorney Jorde at the May 28 through June 3, 2024 hearing. 

Attorneys Leibel and Knoll have scheduling conflicts and are unable to attend the hearing. 

[3] Good cause exists to designate Mr. Joyner as associate counsel. 

[4] IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Attorney Michael Joyner is designated as an additional 

associate counsel for Mr. Jorde. 

Dated at Bismarck, North Dakota this £ day of May 2024. 

State of North Dakota 
Public Service Commission 

Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
2911 North 14th Street - Suite 303 
Bismarck, ND 58503 
Telephone: (701) 328-3200 
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          Order Designating Additional Associate Counsel

          Hope Hogan, ALJ - Office of Administrative Hearings



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

SCS Carbon Transport LLC 
Midwest Carbon Express CO2 Pipeline Project 
Siting Application 

Case No. PU-22-391 

OAH File No. 20230002 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies that the original of the ORDER DESIGN A TING ADDITIONAL 

ASSOCIATE COUNSEL was mailed, inside mail, at the State Capitol, on the ::l3 day of May 

2024 to : 

John Schuh 
Special Assistant Attorney General 
North Dakota Public Service Commission 
j schuh@nd.gov 

Victor Schock 
North Dakota Public Service Commission 
vschock@nd.gov 

and that true and correct copies of the above document were sent by electronic mail on the 

~ day of May 2024 to: 

Lawrence Bender 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
lbender@fredlaw.com 

Randall J. Bakke 
Bradley N. Wiederholt 
Bakke Grinolds Wiederholt 
rbakke@bgwattomeys.com 
bwiederhold@bgwattomeys.com 

Brian E. Jorde 
Domina Law Group 
bjorde@dominalaw.com 

Brant M. Leonard 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
bleonard@fredlaw.com 

James Curry 
Babst, Calland, Clements and Zomnir, P.C. 
jcurry@babstcalland.com 
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Zachary Pelham 
Special Assistant Attorney General 
Pearce Durick PLLC 
zep@pearce-durick.com 

Steven Leibel 
David Knoll 
Michael Joyner 
Knoll Leibel LLP 
steve@bismarck-attomeys.com 
david@bismarck-attomeys.com 
michael@bismarck-attorneys.com 

Kevin Pranis 
LIUNA Minnesota & North Dakota 
kpranis@liunagroc.com 

Bret A. Dublinske 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
bdublinske@fredlaw.com 

Mark Schultheis 
Schultheis White, PLC 
mas@swlawiowa.com 



Julie Lawyer 
Burleigh County State's Attorney 
bco8@nd.gov 

Patrick Zomer 
Moss & Barnett, P.A. 
Pat.Zomer@lawmoss.com 

Derrick Braaten 
Braaten Law Firm 
derrick@braatenlawfirm.com 

Jannelle Combs 
Bismarck City Attorney 
City of Bismarck 
jcombs@bismarcknd.gov 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hope ~u:;d~u:tw Judge 

'3:wetzel ~ 
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